Short Wave Infrared Spectroscopy (SWIR) and Portable X-ray Fluorescence Analysis 
(pXRF) 

Infrared spectroscopy on samples was carried out by Portable Spectral Services 
(PSS) and was applied for rapid identification and characterisation of minerals using 
an ASD TerraSpec 4 Hi-Res Mineral Spectrometer. Three thousand nine hundred and 
fifty-three (3,953) samples in total were analysed. The Spectral Geologist™ (TSG) 
software version 8.1.0.5 (May, 2022) was used to process collected VNIR-SWIR data. 
Portable x-ray fluorescence (pXRF) was also carried out on drill sample pulps using 
a Bruker S1-Titan instrument. This was done in conjunction to SWIR on four 
thousand four hundred and eighty-four (4,484) samples in total which includes 648 
diamond drilling samples. 

Micro X-ray Fluorescence Spectroscopy (µXRF) 
Three hundred and eighty-eight 388 end of hole samples (EOH) for lithogeochemical 
mapping of mainly fresh rock – saprock were analysed by Portable Spectral Services 
using a Bruker M4 Tornado Plus instrument. This is a rapid and non-destructive 
technique to quickly acquire qualitative and quantitative geochemical data at high